

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/12/2023 8:16 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101264-1

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

IN

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,

Plaintiff,

v.

OLYMPIC GAME FARM INC., ROBERT BEEBE, JAMES
BEEBE, and KENNETH BEEBE,
Defendants.

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF HISTORIANS AND LEGAL
SCHOLARS**

Hyland Hunt, WSBA #53697
Ruthanne Deutsch (*pro hac vice* pending)
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Historic Common Law Scope of Public Nuisance Was Broad and Included Redress for Claims of Animal Cruelty.	6
A. Washington Public Nuisance Is Not Limited to Statutory Examples.....	6
B. The Capacious Scope of Public Nuisance at Common Law Covers Acts of Animal Cruelty.....	8
II. Historically, Harm to Animals Has Long Been Recognized As Harm to the Public Good	14
A. Concern for Animals Emerged Early in the Republic and Was Addressed within the Common Law Context of Public Nuisance.	14
B. After the Civil War, New Animal Protection Legislation Expanded the Common Law Scope to Protect Animals from Private Cruelty.....	19
C. Modern Development of Animal Protection Laws Continues to Reflect Concern for Both Private and Public Harms.	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
WASHINGTON CASES	
<i>Goodrich v. Starrett</i> , 108 Wash. 437, 184 P. 220 (1919)	8
<i>Miotke v. City of Spokane</i> , 101 Wn.2d 307, 678 P.2d 803 (1984).....	7
<i>State v. Primeau</i> , 70 Wn.2d 109, 422 P.2d 302 (1966)	8
<i>Wood v. Mason Cnty.</i> , 174 Wn. App. 1018, 2013 WL 1164437 (2013).....	7
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>ALDF v. Lucas</i> , CV No. 2:19-40, 2022 WL 16575761 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 1, 2022)	13
<i>ALDF v. Special Memories Zoo</i> , No. 20-C-216, 2021 WL 101121 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 12, 2021).....	13
<i>Collins v. Tri-State Zoological Park of W. Md.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 773 (D. Md. 2021)	13
OTHER CASES	
<i>The Stage Horse Cases</i> , 15 Abb. Pr. (n.s.) 51 (N.Y. Com. Pl. 1873)	21, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Tilton</i> , 49 Mass. (8 Met.) 232 (1844).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Turner</i> , 14 N.E. 130, 5 Mass. 296 (1887)..	12
<i>Grise v. State</i> , 37 Ark. 456 (1881)	20

<i>Kuehl v. Sellner</i> , 965 N.W.2d 926, 2021 WL 3392813 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug 4, 2021)	13
<i>People v. Brunell</i> , 48 How. Pr. 435 (N.Y. Gen. Sess. 1874) ...	20
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 5 Cow. 258 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1825).....	17
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 9 N.C. 582, 2 Hawks 582 (1823).....	12

STATUTES

An Act Against Selling Unwholesome Provisions, Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 50 (1784).....	16
RCW 7.48.120	7
RCW 7.48.130.....	7, 11
RCW 7.48.140.....	7, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (Am. L. Inst. 1979)	8, 11, 13
Jack L. Albright, <i>Animal Welfare and Animal Rights</i> , 66 National Forum (1986)	14, 15
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	10, 11, 12
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Statutory Crimes</i> (1873)	18
9 John Campbell, <i>Lives of the Lord Chancellors and Keepers of the Great Seal of England, from the Earliest Times till the Reign of King George IV</i> (4th ed. 1857).....	18

David Favre & Vivien Tsang, <i>The Development of Anti-Cruelty Laws during the 1800's</i> , 1993 Det. C.L. Rev. 1 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
Leslie Kendrick, <i>The Perils and Promise of Public Nuisance</i> , 132 Yale L.J. 702 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
Roswell McCrea, <i>The Humane Movement: A Descriptive Survey</i> (1910)	24
Catherine McNeur, <i>Taming Manhattan: Environmental Battles in the Antebellum City</i> (2014)	15
Susan J. Pearson, <i>The Cow and the Plow: Animal Suffering, Human Guilt and the Crime of Cruelty</i> , in <i>36 Studies in Law, Politics and Society; Toward A Critique of Guilt: Perspectives from Law and the Humanities</i> (Matthew Anderson ed., 2005)	23
Susan J. Pearson, <i>The Rights of the Defenseless: Protecting Animals and Children in Gilded Age America</i> (2011)	18, 19, 21, 23
Susan J. Pearson & Kimberly K. Smith, <i>Developing the Animal Welfare State</i> , in <i>Statebuilding From the Margins: Between Reconstruction and the New Deal</i> (Carol Nackenoff & Julie Novkov eds., 2014)	3, 20, 21
Claire Priest, <i>Enforcing Sympathy: Animal Cruelty Doctrine after the Civil War</i> , 44 Law & Soc. Inquiry 136 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
Andrew A. Robichaud, <i>Animal City: The Domestication of America</i> (2019)	15
Kimberly Smith, <i>Governing Animals: Animal Welfare and the Liberal State</i> (2013)	24

J.R. Spencer, <i>Public Nuisance—A Critical Examination</i> , 48 Cambridge L.J. 55 (1989).....	10
William Sheppard, <i>The Court-Keepers Guide: Or, a Plain and Familiar Treatise, Needfull and Usefull for the Help of Many That Are Employed in the Keeping of Law Days, or Courts Baron</i> (5th ed. 1662).....	10
William J. Shultz, <i>The Humane Movement in the United States 1910-1922</i> (1924).....	24
Bernard Unti, <i>The Quality of Mercy: Organized Animal Protection in the United States 1865-1930</i> (2002) (Ph.D. dissertation, American University).....	<i>passim</i>
